
The Pronouncement of the Final Decision Regarding the Investigation on 

Undertakings Operating in the Field of Elevator Maintenance and Repair in the 

Niğde Province according to Article 49 of the Act no 4054 on the Protection of 

Competition 

The settlement texts submitted based on the settlement interim decisions numbered 24-
54/1194-MUA, 24-54/1195-MUA, 24-54/1196-MUA, 24-54/1197-MUA, 24-54/1198-
MUA, 24-54/1199-MUA, 24-54/1200-MUA, 24-54/1201-MUA, 24-54/1202-MUA, 24-
54/1203-MUA, 24-54/1204-MUA, 24-54/1205-MUA, 24-54/1206-MUA and 24-54/1207-
MUA, taken within the framework of the investigation launched with the Competition 
Board decision dated 15.08.2024 and numbered 24-33/786-M, were entered into the 
Authority records within the due period by STRONG ASANSÖR, UPAS ASANSÖR, 
AVCI ASANSÖR, EÇ ASANSÖR, DMR ASANSÖR, BOR KONFOR ASANSÖR, 51 
ASANSÖR UGR ASANSÖR, TYANA ASANSÖR, NİĞDE ASANSÖR,  ÇAĞRI 
ASANSÖR, BOR ASANSÖR, ANIL ASANSÖR and SİSTEK ASANSÖR with the 
numbers 60630, 60632, 60631, 60636, 60635, 60634, 60633, 60816, 60815, 60813, 
60812, 60810 and  60809 on 25.12.2024 and on 31.01.2025 with the number 60812, 
respectively. In the settlement texts, the undertakings explicitly accepted the existence 
and scope of the violation, as well as the maximum rate and amount of administrative 
fines specified in the settlement interim decisions; consequently, it was decided that 
 
I- Undertakings titled  

- Anıl Asansör İnşaat Turizm Ticaret Sanayi Ltd. Şti.,  
- Bor Asansör - Fatih KİRAZCI ve Ferdi ÖZDOĞAN,  
- Bor Konfor Asansör - Mehmet DOĞRU,  
- Çağrı Asansör - Yunus SALCAN,  
- Dmr Asansör - Kürşat DEMİR,  
- EÇ Asansör - Ergün ÇIBUK,  
- Kardeşler Avcı Asansör Makine Sanayi ve Ltd. Şti.,  
- Niğde Asansör - Ecevit TAPIK,  
- Sis-Tek Asansör - Muhammet YENİGÜL,  
- Strong Asansör - Kadir ARIKAN,  
- Tyana Asönsör İnşaat - Bülent MERT,  
- UGR Asansör - Uğur SOYÖZ,  
- Upas Asansör - Ethem BEREKE ve  
- 51 Asansör - Fuat ARSLAN 

violated Article 4 of the Act no 4054 on the Protection of Competition by fixing prices 
and allocating regions/customers; 
 
II- Accordingly, the following administrative fines over their gross revenues in 2023 
should be imposed on the undertakings indicated below, under Article 16.3 of the Act 
no 4054 and Articles 5.1(a), 5.2, 5.3(a) and 7.1 of the Regulation on Fines to Apply In 
Cases of Agreements, Concerted Practices and Decisions Limiting Competition, and 
Abuse of Dominant Position, 
 
               1. 301.089,19-TL on Anıl Asansör İnşaat Turizm Ticaret Sanayi Ltd. Şti, 

2. 35.292,80-TL on Bor Asansör - Fatih KİRAZCI ve Ferdi ÖZDOĞAN, 



3. 3.147,78-TL on Bor Konfor Asansör - Mehmet DOĞRU, 

4. 17.053,38-TL on Çağrı Asansör - Yunus SALCAN, 

5. 2.488,77-TL on Dmr Asansör - Kürşat DEMİR, 

6. 5.059,15-TL on EÇ Asansör - Ergün ÇIBUK, 

7. 39.046,53-TL on Kardeşler Avcı Asansör Makine Sanayi ve Ltd. Şti, 

8. 29.531,35- TL on Niğde Asansör - Ecevit TAPIK, 

9. 24.142,40-TL on Sis-Tek Asansör - Muhammet YENİGÜL, 

10. 3.738,25-TL on Strong Asansör - Kadir ARIKAN, 

11. 47.126,20-TL on Tyana Asönsör İnşaat - Bülent MERT, 

12. 23.548,69- TL on UGR Asansör - Uğur SOYÖZ,  

13. 19.392,46-TL on Upas Asansör - Ethem BEREKE, and 

14. 7.944,56-TL on 51 Asansör - Fuat ARSLAN; 

III- In accordance with Article 43.7 of the Act no 4054 as well as Article 4.4 of the 
Regulation on the Settlement Procedure Applicable in Investigations on Agreements, 
Concerted Practices and Decisions Restricting Competition, and Abuses of Dominant 
Position, a 25% discount should be applied to the administrative fines to be imposed 
on the undertakings as a result of the settlement process,  
 
IV- In that framework, the following administrative fines over their gross revenues in 

2023 should be imposed on the undertakings indicated below,  
 
1. 225.816,89-TL on Anıl Asansör İnşaat Turizm Ticaret Sanayi Ltd. Şti, 

2. 26.469,60-TL on Bor Asansör - Fatih KİRAZCI ve Ferdi ÖZDOĞAN, 

3. 2.360,83-TL on Bor Konfor Asansör - Mehmet DOĞRU, 

4. 12.790,04-TL on Çağrı Asansör - Yunus SALCAN, 

5. 1.866,58-TL on Dmr Asansör - Kürşat DEMİR, 

6. EÇ Asansör - Ergün ÇIBUK’a 3.794,36-TL, 

7. 29.284,90-TL on Kardeşler Avcı Asansör Makine Sanayi ve Ltd. Şti, 

8. 22.148,51-TL on Niğde Asansör - Ecevit TAPIK, 

9. 18.106,80-TL on Sis-Tek Asansör - Muhammet YENİGÜL, 

10. 2.803,69-TL on Strong Asansör - Kadir ARIKAN, 

11. 35.344,65-TL on Tyana Asönsör İnşaat - Bülent MERT, 

12. 17.661,52-TL on UGR Asansör - Uğur SOYÖZ,  

13. 14.544,35-TL on Upas Asansör - Ethem BEREKE, and 

14. 5.958,42-TL on 51 Asansör - Fuat ARSLAN; 



V- Thus, the investigation conducted as per the Competition Board decision dated 
15.08.2024 and numbered 24-33/786-M should be concluded via the settlement 
process. 

 


